

Present : Shri Soumen Sarkar,
Judge M.A.C. Tribunal,
cum
Additional District Judge,
3rd Court, Purulia.
JO Code- WB00889.

M.A.C. Case no. 79 of 2021 (CIS)

Order No. 13
dt. 20.04.2024

Today is fixed for S/R of OP no.1.

Claimants have filed hazira through their Ld. Advocate.

No S/R of OP no.1 is received.

Claimants are directed to take fresh step upon the OP no.1.

The OP no.2/Insurance Co. has filed hazira and a petition supported by verification praying for setting aside the order of hearing of this case on ex-part.

The Insurance Co. has also filed its written statement and a petition supported by verification praying for expunging the OP no.2/Insurance Co. from this case on the ground stated therein. Copies served.

Perused the petition filed by the OP nos.2 for vacating the order of hearing this case on ex-part.

Having heard submissions of both the sides it is imperative to note here that no objection was raised by the Ld. Advocate for the claimants.

Thus, I do not find any impediment to allow the prayer of the OP no.2.

The order dated 10-05-2023 with regard to hearing of this case on ex-parte against OP no.2 is hereby recalled.

Since the OP no.2 has prayed for getting the Insurance Co. absolved from the liability in this case, the petition should be heard in presence of the OP no.1.

Case is adjourned today.

Fixing **10-06-2024** for S/R of OP no.1.

(Dictated & corrected)

Sd/-
Judge M.A.C. Tribunal,
A.D.J. 3rd Court, Purulia.

Sd/-
Judge M.A.C. Tribunal,
A.D.J. 3rd Court, Purulia.